

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #90, #91, #92, and #93

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents: MIZRAIM
CORDERO and SCOTT PRESTIDGE

v.

Respondents/Cross-Petitioners: CAITLIN
ANNE LEAHY and GREGORY M. DIAMOND

and

Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DANIEL
DOMENICO; and JASON GELENDER

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Petitioners:

Martha M. Tierney, #27521
Edward T. Ramey, #6748
Heizer Paul LLP
2401 15th Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-595-4747
Facsimile: 303-595-4750
E-mail: mtierney@hpfirm.com
eramey@hpfirm.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.
14SA120
(Cases consolidated
14SA121, 14SA123 and
14SA124)

RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
I. Issues Presented by Petitioners/Cross-Respondents Cordero and Prestidge	1
II. Issue Presented by Respondents/Cross-Petitioners Leahy and Diamond (Proponents)	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Before the Title Board.....	2
II. Statement of Facts	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Alternate Initiatives #90, #91, #92 and #93 Do Not Violate the Single Subject Requirement	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Initiatives 2013-2014 #90-#93 Contain a Single Subject.....	6
II. The Titles Are Neither Unfair Nor Misleading, Except with Regard to the Single Issue Raised by the Proponents in their Cross-Petition	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. The Initiatives Do Not Apply Exclusively to Oil and Gas Resources Owned by the State of Colorado, and the Titles Are Correct in Not Suggesting Otherwise	9
C. There is No Risk of Conflicting Titles.....	10
D. Proponents’ Cross-Appeal	11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 # 29,</i> 972 P.2d 257, 266 (Colo. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 ## 245(f) & 245(g),</i> 1 P.3d 739, 743 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Initiative Concerning “Fair Treatment II”,</i> 877 P.2d 329, 332 (Colo. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #200A,</i> 992 P.2d 27, 30 (Colo. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #61,</i> 184 P.3d 747, 752 (Colo. 2008).....	11
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52, 60 (Colo. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #24,</i> 218 P.3d 350, (Colo. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642, 649 (Colo. 2010).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 #45,</i> 274 P.3d 576, 582 (Colo. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #73,</i> 135 P.3d 736, 739 (Colo. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #57,</i> 185 P.3d 142, 146 (Colo. 2008).....	7

Statutes

§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2013)	9, 10
--------------------------------------	-------

§1-40-106.5(1)(a), C.R.S. (2013).....	6
§1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (2013).....	7
§1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S. (2013)	7, 9
§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2013).....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, §14.....	1, 4
Colo. Const. art. II, §15.....	1, 4
Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....	1, 5, 6
Colo. Const. art. XIV, §16.....	2
Colo. Const. art. XX.....	2
